
1           PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

2 ________________________________

3 IN THE MATTER OF:                  Case Nos.:

4                                    21-637-GA-AIR

5 THE APPLICATIONS OF               21-638-GA-ALT

6 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.         21-639-GA-UNC

7                                    21-640-GA-AAM

8                     PUBLIC HEARING

9 DATE:          Tuesday, June 7, 2022

10 TIME:          6:03 p.m.

11 BEFORE:        Attorney Examiner Jacky St. John

12 LOCATION:      City Council Chambers

13                Athens City Building, Third Floor

14                8 East Washington Street

15                Athens, OH 45701

16 REPORTED BY:   Nic Joseph Saul, Notary Public

17 JOB NO.:       5246617

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



Page 2

1                  A P P E A R A N C E S

2 ON BEHALF OF COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO:

3      JOHN RYAN, ESQUIRE

4      NiSource

5      290 West Nationwide Boulevard, Suite 700

6      Columbus, OH 43215

7      johnryan@nisource.com

8      (614) 285-2220

9

10 ON BEHALF OF THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS'

11 COUNSEL:

12      ANGELA O'BRIEN, ESQUIRE

13      The Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel

14      65 East State Street

15      Columbus, OH 43215

16      (614) 466-9531

17

18 Also Present:

19      Dennis Deters, Commissioner, Public Utilities

20      Commission

21

22

23

24

25

Page 3

1                        I N D E X
2 WITNESS STATEMENTS:                               PAGE
3 Elizabeth Clodfelter                              10
4 Keith Wasserman                                   14
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 4

1                     E X H I B I T S
2 NO.            DESCRIPTION                   ID/EVD
3 Exhibit 1      Sign-in Sheet                 N/A
4                   (Exhibit attached.)
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 5

1                  P R O C E E D I N G S

2                THE REPORTER:  Good evening.  My name

3 is Nic Joseph Saul; I am the reporter assigned by

4 Veritext to take the record of this proceeding.  We

5 are now on the record at 6:03 p.m. on June 7, 2022, at

6 the City Council Chambers of Athens City Building,

7 Third Floor, 8 East Washington Street, Athens, Ohio

8 45701.

9                Go ahead.

10                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Good evening.  The

11 Public Utilities Commission of Ohio has scheduled for

12 public hearing at this time and place, Case Nos.:

13                21-637-GA-AIR, which relates to

14 Columbia's application for authority to amend its

15 filed tariffs, to increase the rates and charges for

16 gas services and related matters;

17                21-638-GA-ALT, which relates to

18 Columbia's application for approval of an alternative

19 form of regulation;

20                21-639-GA-UNC, which relates to

21 Columbia's application for approval of a demand side

22 management program for its residential and commercial

23 customers;

24                And 21-640-GA-AAM, which relates to

25 Columbia's application for approval to change

2 (Pages 2 - 5)

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



Page 6

1 accounting methods.

2                My name is Jacky St. John, and I am the

3 Attorney Examiner assigned by the Commission to hear

4 this case.  Presiding with me this evening is

5 Commissioner Deters.

6                Commissioner Deters, would you like to

7 say a few words?

8                COMMISSIONER DETERS:  Yes, thank you,

9 Judge St. John.

10                Welcome, everybody, to this public

11 hearing as it relates to Columbia Gas's rate case.  I

12 just wanted to thank everybody that decided to come

13 tonight, the stakeholders, those that will participate

14 and those that may not participate, this is a very

15 important process as it relates to the Commission's

16 proceeding and setting rates.  And I'm very excited to

17 see people here tonight.

18                I will give a special thanks to the

19 Public Utilities Commission staff, especially Judge

20 St. John, who's prepared for this hearing, as well as

21 the City of Athens, who is willing to host us tonight.

22 So thank you.

23                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Thank you.

24                And there are also staff members from

25 the Commission, of course, assisting with us --

Page 7

1 assisting us with the hearing tonight, as well as

2 individuals from the Public Affairs Department.  You

3 passed them on your way in this evening, and they're

4 the individuals wearing a PUCO badge or shirt.

5 They're available if you have any questions concerning

6 the Commission's process, if you need assistance in

7 accessing any of the documents submitted in this case,

8 or if you just have any general questions about the

9 hearing tonight.

10                And at this time, I'd like to take

11 appearances on behalf of the parties, starting with

12 Columbia Gas of Ohio.

13                MR. RYAN:  Thank you, Your Honor.  On

14 behalf of the Applicant in this case, Columbia Gas of

15 Ohio, John Ryan, 290 West Nationwide Boulevard,

16 Columbus, Ohio 43215.

17                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Thank you.

18                And on behalf of Ohio Consumers'

19 Counsel?

20                MS. O'BRIEN:  Good evening, Your

21 Honors.  On behalf of the Office of the Ohio

22 Consumers' Counsel, Bruce Weston, Ohio Consumers'

23 Counsel Angela O'Brien, Assistant Consumers' Counsel,

24 65 East State Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215.

25                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Thank you.  And I

Page 8

1 don't see any other parties here this evening that

2 would be making an appearance.

3                The subject of today's hearing is a

4 combined application filed by Columbia Gas of Ohio

5 seeking to increase rates and charges and for approval

6 of an alternative rate plan.  The application was

7 filed on June 30, 2021.  The Commission staff filed a

8 report of investigation on April 6, 2022.  This report

9 is a recommendation of the Commission staff and does

10 not necessarily reflect what the Commission's final

11 determination in this case will be.

12                The purpose of this evening's public

13 hearing is to receive testimony about the application

14 from people in the local community who are affected by

15 the proposed rates, but who are not parties to this

16 case.  Tonight's public hearing will not be treated as

17 a question and answer session, but rather, an

18 opportunity to let the Commission know what you think

19 about Columbia's application.

20                Tonight's public hearing is only one

21 aspect of the process in this case.  An evidentiary

22 hearing is scheduled to commence on July 13, 2022, at

23 the Commission's offices in Columbus.  The purpose of

24 that evidentiary hearing is for the parties and the

25 commission staff to provide testimony and other

Page 9

1 evidence regarding the project.

2                Tonight's hearing is being transcribed

3 by a court reporter.  If you plan to testify, please

4 speak clearly so the court reporter can accurately

5 reflect your comments on the record.  And if you have

6 prepared a written statement, it would be helpful if

7 you provide a copy to the court reporter for reference

8 to ensure that the transcript is accurate.

9                After I finish with this introduction,

10 we will begin by inviting individuals on the sign-in

11 sheet to provide his or her testimony.  Each person

12 who signed up to testify will be permitted to speak

13 once about the proposed rates.  Before you present

14 your testimony, I will ask you to take an oath or

15 affirmation that what you are about to say is the

16 truth.  I will also ask you to state your name and

17 address for the record.  You will then provide your

18 thoughts on the proposed rates.

19                The parties to the case, Commissioner

20 Deters, and I will be permitted to ask you questions

21 about your statement.  The testimony that you provide

22 tonight will be considered part of the official record

23 in this case, and it will be reviewed by the

24 Commission before a final determination is made on the

25 application.

3 (Pages 6 - 9)

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



Page 10

1                A couple of other notes.  If you decide

2 that you do not want to testify when we read your name

3 from the sign-in sheet, you can pass to the next

4 witness.  If you decide that you prefer to file

5 written comments in the case docket, the Commission

6 staff can answer your questions about how to do that.

7 And once you've finished testifying or if you are here

8 just to observe, you may leave at any time that you

9 wish.

10                The Commission appreciates your

11 participation in tonight's hearing, and at this time,

12 we will begin with the testimony.

13                COMMISSIONER DETERS:  Okay.  First on

14 the list is Beth Clodfelter.

15                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Please raise your

16 right hand.

17 WHEREUPON,

18                  ELIZABETH CLODFELTER

19 called as a witness, and having been first duly sworn

20 to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but

21 the truth, was examined and testified as follows:

22                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Thank you.  Could

23 you please state and spell your name for the record?

24                THE WITNESS:  Sure.  My full first name

25 is Elizabeth, and my last name is Clodfelter, which is

Page 11

1 spelled C-L-O-D, as in David, F, as in Frank,

2 E-L-T-E-R.

3                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  And are you

4 testifying on behalf of yourself or on behalf of

5 another entity tonight?

6                THE WITNESS:  On behalf of myself and

7 other people who live in Appalachian Ohio.

8                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Okay.  Thank you.

9 Please provide your address.

10                THE WITNESS:  35 South Shannon Avenue,

11 Athens, Ohio 45701.

12                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Thank you.  And

13 please proceed with your testimony.

14                THE WITNESS:  All right.  Thank you.

15                I really appreciate the chance to say

16 something about this.  The people here from Columbia

17 Gas are very nice.  They all seem pleasant.  I've been

18 a Columbia Gas customer for 20 years, and I've always

19 been happy with my service.

20                But this is a terrible time for such a

21 large rate increase.  Right now, even though

22 unemployment is as low as it's been in decades, right,

23 people are suffering, especially lower income people

24 and people on fixed incomes, with the rate of increase

25 in food costs and gasoline costs, in particular, but

Page 12

1 really the price of everything is up.  The price of

2 rent.  Interest rates are going up for people who want

3 to buy a house or get a car loan.  I mean, things are

4 just getting a little bit squeezed by inflation right

5 now, and that, as always, carries the biggest weight

6 for the people on the lower end of the income spectrum

7 and people on fixed incomes.

8                And this is the biggest increase,

9 proposed increase, that I've ever seen from Columbia

10 Gas, and I just think the timing could not be worse.

11 A 27 percent increase all at once on the distribution

12 costs of people's gas bills is going to make a

13 difference for people.  It's going to make it harder

14 for them to pay for their gas.  I fear that more

15 people's gas will be turned off, you know, and that

16 might not really hit till winter, when it's really

17 terrible when that happens.

18                I have a job that allows me to travel

19 to and meet people and get to know people pretty well

20 in 25 counties of Appalachian Ohio.  There are some

21 counties where this will be -- that I know there are

22 Columbia Gas customers where this will be felt even

23 harder than here in Athens, though there are plenty of

24 people it would hurt badly in Athens.

25                But in some counties, this is going to

Page 13

1 be awful.  And this 27 percent increase will be more

2 money leaving our community than could be spent at

3 local businesses, local restaurants, helping our local

4 economy.  It's all going to be going to Columbus, as

5 so many things do in the state of Ohio.

6                But I guess the thing that I find the

7 most objectionable is the suddenness -- the few

8 things -- I guess it's three things -- the suddenness

9 of this, the amount, the 27 percent increase at one

10 time, and the timing.  It's just truly terrible

11 timing.  When gas -- I just paid $4.84 for gas the

12 last time I filled up.  A year ago, it was half that.

13                So it's a tough time for people, and I

14 think it's really unfortunate, and I hope that there's

15 still a chance for the Public Utility Commission of

16 Ohio to decide to keep the rates lower than this

17 proposed 27 percent increase.

18                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Thank you.

19                THE WITNESS:  Thank you, Your Honor.

20                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Are there any

21 questions for this witness?

22                Hearing none, thank you for your

23 testimony.

24                THE WITNESS:  Thank you.

25                COMMISSIONER DETERS:  Okay.  Next up is

4 (Pages 10 - 13)

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



Page 14

1 Keith Wasserman.

2                MR. WASSERMAN:  Good evening.

3                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Good evening.

4 Please raise your right hand.

5 WHEREUPON,

6                     KEITH WASSERMAN

7 called as a witness, and having been first duly sworn

8 to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but

9 the truth, was examined and testified as follows:

10                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Thank you.  Please

11 state and spell your name for the record.

12                THE WITNESS:  Keith Wasserman,

13 K-E-I-T-H, W-A-S-S-E-R-M-A-N.

14                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  And please provide

15 your address.

16                THE WITNESS:  16 Currier Street in

17 Athens, Ohio 45701.

18                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  And are you

19 providing your testimony this evening on behalf of

20 yourself or on behalf of an entity?

21                THE WITNESS:  Myself.

22                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Thank you.  And

23 please proceed.

24                THE WITNESS:  This is my 42nd year in

25 Athens County working among people who have way too

Page 15

1 much month left over at the end of their income.  I

2 pay for some of their gas bills and help them find

3 resources to get money to pay for their gas bills.

4 And I have witnessed them in cold weather and space

5 heaters.

6                Poverty hasn't gone away, and this

7 burden that you're proposing seems a little outlandish

8 to me.  I'm not allowed to ask questions, but if I

9 could get a record, if it would be possible, of the

10 previous requests and how the PUCO has granted

11 previous rate increases maybe in the last 20 years,

12 that would be helpful, from my perspective.  That's

13 not something I would have access to.

14                But I work every day with people who

15 really struggle to pay their electric bills.  They're

16 not dishonest people.  Many of them are on disability

17 and many of them work, but the challenge that you just

18 heard from Beth is a reality in the lives of people I

19 work with every day.

20                So we go out to the homes of widows who

21 live in Coolville and New Marchfield, Albany, and

22 Gloucester, and we do repairs at their house.  We get

23 to know them and get to know what's important to them

24 and what bothers them and what they're concerned

25 about.  This is a great challenge, but it's not the

Page 16

1 only challenge that they're facing.  So my concern is

2 while it's reasonable that within a certain amount of

3 time a company would want a rate increase, what you're

4 projecting is really going to be harming the people of

5 this community that I work with.

6                I don't know if it's possible for me to

7 get the record of the profits for Columbia Gas for the

8 past maybe five years, but I don't know where to go to

9 get an accurate view of that, and I would request that

10 that could be public.  Maybe it is public, and I just

11 haven't seen that tonight.  But I think the people of

12 our community would need to see that in comparison

13 with the rate increase that you're asking.

14                And maybe -- what I also don't know is

15 what are the people earning who work for Columbia Gas?

16 What kind of salaries do they get?  What are the tiers

17 from the CEO down to the frontline workers?  I think

18 the public would be helped by understanding a little

19 of that perspective, as well.

20                The people I work to help are in the

21 20- to 30,000 range working, and the burden of this

22 increase is pretty substantial.  Of course, you're not

23 the only increase, as you know.  Lots of multinational

24 corporations are instituting increases.  As recently

25 as yesterday, Verizon Corporation instituted a

Page 17

1 economic necessity increase on all of their phones,

2 and I suspect AT&T will follow on.  And so it wouldn't

3 be news to you that everything is going up.

4                But as people have the limited ability

5 compared to their disability assistance, which is not

6 actually going up at the rate of -- is it 16 percent?

7 Is that -- do I have that -- is that accurate?   How

8 much is it?  27 percent, yeah.  So I'm not, I'm not

9 consciously aware that someone who is on SSDI is

10 receiving a 27 percent increase in their income.  So

11 they're struggling, and I'm here to just voice their

12 voice.

13                This, as I said, is my 42nd year

14 working every day with people whom I've grown to love

15 and care about, and so I've come to speak on their

16 behalf.

17                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Thank you for that

18 testimony.

19                Are there any questions for this

20 witness?

21                All right, hearing none, one thing I

22 will mention, I know you had some questions.  We do

23 have representatives from Columbia here tonight.  We

24 also have folks outside from the Public Utilities

25 Commission.  I know you asked -- one of your questions

5 (Pages 14 - 17)

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



Page 18

1 was about a previous case rate increase.  So they

2 would be happy to answer your questions about that

3 case number, where you can find documents related to

4 that case.

5                But then, in terms of questions that

6 you had specifically about Columbia Gas, I would maybe

7 direct those questions to the representatives that we

8 have here tonight from Columbia.

9                THE WITNESS:  May I say one more thing?

10                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Sure.

11                THE WITNESS:  One of the things that

12 bothers me is the lack of contact that people who are

13 making these decisions and proposing them have with

14 people who are struggling in poverty.  I'm not talking

15 about the addicted population right now.  I'm talking

16 about good, hardworking, honest people.  Those

17 relationships are transformational in how we think

18 about compassion and care.

19                Thank you very much.

20                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Thank you.

21                And at this time, I don't see that we

22 have anyone else here who would like to provide

23 testimony at this time.  I see the time is 6:18 p.m.

24 So just on the off chance that we have somebody else

25 who might be making their way to us, maybe stuck in

Page 19

1 traffic, just delayed for some reason or another, I'd

2 like to go off the record just for a few minutes and

3 see if anyone else will be showing up this evening

4 that would like to provide testimony.

5                So at this time, let's go off the

6 record.

7                THE REPORTER:  We are going off the

8 record at 6:18 p.m.

9                (Off the record.)

10                THE REPORTER:  We are back on the

11 record at 6:31 p.m.

12                ATTORNEY EXAMINER:  Thank you all for

13 your patience.  It appears that nobody else has showed

14 up that would like to give testimony this evening.  So

15 thank you, everyone, for your participation this

16 evening.  We'd also like to thank the Athens City

17 Council for allowing us to use their facilities in

18 order to conduct this public hearing.

19                And with that, the public hearing is

20 now concluded, and the hearing transcript will be

21 submitted on the record for the Commission's

22 consideration in this case.

23                Thank you all, again, and have a nice

24 evening.

25                COMMISSIONER DETERS:  Thank you.

Page 20

1                THE REPORTER:  We are going to go off
2 the record at 6:31 p.m.
3                (Whereupon, at 6:31 p.m., the
4                proceeding was concluded.)
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 21

1            CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSITION OFFICER
2           I, NIC JOSEPH SAUL, the officer before whom
3 the foregoing proceedings were taken, do hereby
4 certify that any witness(es) in the foregoing
5 proceedings, prior to testifying, were duly sworn;
6 that the proceedings were recorded by me and
7 thereafter reduced to typewriting by a qualified
8 transcriptionist; that said digital audio recording of
9 said proceedings are a true and accurate record to the

10 best of my knowledge, skills, and ability; that I am
11 neither counsel for, related to, nor employed by any
12 of the parties to the action in which this was taken;
13 and, further, that I am not a relative or employee of
14 any counsel or attorney employed by the parties
15 hereto, nor financially or otherwise interested in the
16 outcome of this action.
17

                                        <%25587,Signature%>
18                                         NIC JOSEPH SAUL
19                            Notary Public in and for the
20                                           State of Ohio
21
22
23
24
25

6 (Pages 18 - 21)

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



Page 22

1               CERTIFICATE OF TRANSCRIBER
2           I, DANIELLE S. VANRIPER, do hereby certify
3 that this transcript was prepared from the digital
4 audio recording of the foregoing proceeding, that said
5 transcript is a true and accurate record of the
6 proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skills, and
7 ability; that I am neither counsel for, related to,
8 nor employed by any of the parties to the action in
9 which this was taken; and, further, that I am not a

10 relative or employee of any counsel or attorney
11 employed by the parties hereto, nor financially or
12 otherwise interested in the outcome of this action.
13
14

                                   <%26309,Signature%>
15                                    DANIELLE S. VANRIPER
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

7 (Page 22)

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1

1 4:3
10 3:3
13 8:22
14 3:4
16 14:16 17:6

2

20 11:18 15:11
16:21

2021 8:7
2022 1:9 5:5 8:8

8:22
21-637 1:4 5:13
21-638 1:5 5:17
21-639 1:6 5:20
21-640 1:7 5:24
25 12:20
25587 21:17
26309 22:14
27 12:11 13:1,9,17

17:8,10
285-2220 2:8
290 2:5 7:15

3

30 8:7
30,000 16:21
35 11:10

4

4.84 13:11
42nd 14:24 17:13
43215 2:6,15 7:16

7:24
45701 1:15 5:8

11:11 14:17
466-9531 2:16

5

5246617 1:17

6

6 8:8
614 2:8,16
65 2:14 7:24
6:03 1:10 5:5
6:18 18:23 19:8
6:31 19:11 20:2,3

7

7 1:9 5:5
700 2:5

8

8 1:14 5:7

a

aam 1:7 5:24
ability 17:4 21:10

22:7
access 15:13
accessing 7:7
accounting 6:1
accurate 9:8 16:9

17:7 21:9 22:5
accurately 9:4
action 21:12,16

22:8,12
addicted 18:15
address 9:17 11:9

14:15
affairs 7:2
affirmation 9:15
ago 13:12
ahead 5:9
air 1:4 5:13
albany 15:21
allowed 15:8
allowing 19:17
allows 12:18
alt 1:5 5:17
alternative 5:18

8:6

amend 5:14
amount 13:9 16:2
angela 2:12 7:23
answer 8:17 10:6

18:2
appalachian 11:7

12:20
appearance 8:2
appearances 7:11
appears 19:13
applicant 7:14
application 5:14

5:18,21,25 8:4,6
8:13,19 9:25

applications 1:5
appreciate 11:15
appreciates 10:10
approval 5:18,21

5:25 8:5
april 8:8
asked 17:25
asking 16:13
aspect 8:21
assigned 5:3 6:3
assistance 7:6 17:5
assistant 7:23
assisting 6:25 7:1
at&t 17:2
athens 1:13,15 5:6

5:7 6:21 11:11
12:23,24 14:17,25
19:16

attached 4:4
attorney 1:11 5:10

6:3,23 7:17,25
10:15,22 11:3,8,12
13:18,20 14:3,10
14:14,18,22 17:17
18:10,20 19:12
21:14 22:10

audio 21:8 22:4
authority 5:14
available 7:5
avenue 11:10
aware 17:9
awful 13:1

b

b 4:1
back 19:10
badge 7:4
badly 12:24
behalf 2:2,10 7:11

7:14,18,21 11:4,4
11:6 14:19,20
17:16

best 21:10 22:6
beth 10:14 15:18
biggest 12:5,8
bills 12:12 15:2,3

15:15
bit 12:4
bothers 15:24

18:12
boulevard 2:5

7:15
bruce 7:22
building 1:13 5:6
burden 15:7 16:21
businesses 13:3
buy 12:3

c

c 2:1 5:1 11:1
called 10:19 14:7
car 12:3
care 17:15 18:18
carries 12:5
case 1:3 5:12 6:4

6:11 7:7,14 8:11
8:16,21 9:19,23
10:5 18:1,3,4

[1 - case] Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



19:22
ceo 16:17
certain 16:2
certificate 21:1

22:1
certify 21:4 22:2
challenge 15:17,25

16:1
chambers 1:12 5:6
chance 11:15

13:15 18:24
change 5:25
charges 5:15 8:5
city 1:12,13 5:6,6

6:21 19:16
clearly 9:4
clodfelter 3:3

10:14,18,25
cold 15:4
columbia 1:6 2:2

6:11 7:12,14 8:4
11:16,18 12:9,22
16:7,15 17:23
18:6,8

columbia's 5:14
5:18,21,25 8:19

columbus 2:6,15
7:16,24 8:23 13:4

combined 8:4
come 6:12 17:15
commence 8:22
comments 9:5

10:5
commercial 5:22
commission 1:1

2:20 5:11 6:3,19
6:25 8:7,9,18,25
9:24 10:5,10
13:15 17:25

commission's 6:15
7:6 8:10,23 19:21

commissioner
2:19 6:5,6,8 9:19
10:13 13:25 19:25

community 8:14
13:2 16:5,12

company 16:3
compared 17:5
comparison 16:12
compassion 18:18
concern 16:1
concerned 15:24
concerning 7:5
concluded 19:20

20:4
conduct 19:18
consciously 17:9
consideration

19:22
considered 9:22
consumers 2:10

2:13 7:18,22,22,23
contact 18:12
coolville 15:21
copy 9:7
corporation 16:25
corporations

16:24
costs 11:25,25

12:12
council 1:12 5:6

19:17
counsel 2:11,13

7:19,22,23,23
21:11,14 22:7,10

counties 12:20,21
12:25

county 14:25
couple 10:1
course 6:25 16:22
court 9:3,4,7

currier 14:16
customer 11:18
customers 5:23

12:22

d

d 3:1 5:1 11:1
danielle 22:2,15
date 1:9
david 11:1
day 15:14,19

17:14
decades 11:22
decide 10:1,4

13:16
decided 6:12
decisions 18:13
delayed 19:1
demand 5:21
dennis 2:19
department 7:2
deposition 21:1
description 4:2
determination

8:11 9:24
deters 2:19 6:5,6,8

9:20 10:13 13:25
19:25

difference 12:13
digital 21:8 22:3
direct 18:7
disability 15:16

17:5
dishonest 15:16
distribution 12:11
docket 10:5
documents 7:7

18:3
duly 10:19 14:7

21:5

e

e 2:1,1 3:1 4:1 5:1
5:1 11:2,2 14:13
14:13

earning 16:15
east 1:14 2:14 5:7

7:24
economic 17:1
economy 13:4
electric 15:15
elizabeth 3:3

10:18,25
employed 21:11

21:14 22:8,11
employee 21:13

22:10
ensure 9:8
entity 11:5 14:20
es 21:4
especially 6:19

11:23
esquire 2:3,12
evd 4:2
evening 5:2,10 6:4

7:3,20 8:1 14:2,3
14:19 19:3,14,16
19:24

evening's 8:12
everybody 6:10,12
evidence 9:1
evidentiary 8:21

8:24
examined 10:21

14:9
examiner 1:11

5:10 6:3,23 7:17
7:25 10:15,22
11:3,8,12 13:18,20
14:3,10,14,18,22
17:17 18:10,20
19:12

[case - examiner] Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



excited 6:16
exhibit 4:3,4

f

f 11:1
facilities 19:17
facing 16:1
fear 12:14
felt 12:22
file 10:4
filed 5:15 8:4,7,7
filled 13:12
final 8:10 9:24
financially 21:15

22:11
find 13:6 15:2 18:3
finish 9:9
finished 10:7
first 10:13,19,24

14:7
five 16:8
fixed 11:24 12:7
floor 1:13 5:7
folks 17:24
follow 17:2
follows 10:21 14:9
food 11:25
foregoing 21:3,4

22:4
form 5:19
frank 11:1
frontline 16:17
full 10:24
further 21:13 22:9

g

g 5:1
ga 1:4,5,6,7 5:13

5:17,20,24
gas 1:6 2:2 5:16

7:12,14 8:4 11:17
11:18 12:10,12,14

12:15,22 13:11,11
15:2,3 16:7,15
18:6

gas's 6:11
gasoline 11:25
general 7:8
getting 12:4
give 6:18 19:14
gloucester 15:22
go 5:9 15:20 16:8

19:2,5 20:1
going 12:2,12,13

12:25 13:4,4 16:4
17:3,6 19:7 20:1

good 5:2,10 7:20
14:2,3 18:16

granted 15:10
great 15:25
grown 17:14
guess 13:6,8

h

h 4:1 14:13
half 13:12
hand 10:16 14:4
happens 12:17
happy 11:19 18:2
harder 12:13,23
hardworking

18:16
harming 16:4
hear 6:3
heard 15:18
hearing 1:8 5:12

6:11,20 7:1,9 8:3
8:13,16,20,22,24
9:2 10:11 13:22
17:21 19:18,19,20

heaters 15:5
help 15:2 16:20
helped 16:18

helpful 9:6 15:12
helping 13:3
hereto 21:15 22:11
hit 12:16
homes 15:20
honest 18:16
honor 7:13 13:19
honors 7:21
hope 13:14
host 6:21
house 12:3 15:22
hurt 12:24

i

important 6:15
15:23

income 11:23 12:6
15:1 17:10

incomes 11:24
12:7

increase 5:15 8:5
11:21,24 12:8,9,11
13:1,9,17 16:3,13
16:22,23 17:1,10
18:1

increases 15:11
16:24

individuals 7:2,4
9:10

inflation 12:4
instituted 16:25
instituting 16:24
interest 12:2
interested 21:15

22:12
introduction 9:9
investigation 8:8
inviting 9:10

j

jacky 1:11 6:2

job 1:17 12:18
john 1:11 2:3 6:2,9

6:20 7:15
johnryan 2:7
joseph 1:16 5:3

21:2,18
judge 6:9,19
july 8:22
june 1:9 5:5 8:7

k

k 14:13
keep 13:16
keith 3:4 14:1,6,12
kind 16:16
know 8:18 12:15

12:19,21 15:23,23
16:6,8,14,23 17:22
17:25

knowledge 21:10
22:6

l

l 11:1,2
lack 18:12
large 11:21
leave 10:8
leaving 13:2
left 15:1
limited 17:4
list 10:14
little 12:4 15:7

16:18
live 11:7 15:21
lives 15:18
loan 12:3
local 8:14 13:3,3,3
location 1:12
lots 16:23
love 17:14
low 11:22

[excited - low] Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



lower 11:23 12:6
13:16

m

m 14:13
making 8:2 18:13

18:25
management 5:22
marchfield 15:21
matter 1:3
matters 5:16
mean 12:3
meet 12:19
members 6:24
mention 17:22
methods 6:1
minutes 19:2
money 13:2 15:3
month 15:1
multinational

16:23

n

n 2:1 3:1 4:3 5:1
14:13

name 5:2 6:2 9:16
10:2,23,24,25
14:11

nationwide 2:5
7:15

necessarily 8:10
necessity 17:1
need 7:6 16:12
neither 21:11 22:7
new 15:21
news 17:3
nic 1:16 5:3 21:2

21:18
nice 11:17 19:23
nisource 2:4
nisource.com 2:7

nos 1:3 5:12
notary 1:16 21:19
notes 10:1
number 18:3

o

o 5:1 11:1
o'brien 2:12 7:20

7:23
oath 9:14
objectionable 13:7
observe 10:8
office 2:10,13 7:21
officer 21:1,2
offices 8:23
official 9:22
oh 1:15 2:6,15
ohio 1:1,6 2:2,10

2:13 5:7,11 7:12
7:15,16,18,21,22
7:24 8:4 11:7,11
12:20 13:5,16
14:17 21:20

okay 10:13 11:8
13:25

once 9:13 10:7
12:11

opportunity 8:18
order 19:18
outcome 21:16

22:12
outlandish 15:7
outside 17:24

p

p 2:1,1 5:1
p.m. 1:10 5:5

18:23 19:8,11
20:2,3

page 3:2
paid 13:11

part 9:22
participate 6:13

6:14
participation

10:11 19:15
particular 11:25
parties 7:11 8:1,15

8:24 9:19 21:12
21:14 22:8,11

pass 10:3
passed 7:3
patience 19:13
pay 12:14 15:2,3

15:15
people 6:17 8:14

11:7,16,23,23,24
12:2,6,7,13,19,19
12:24 13:13 14:25
15:14,16,18 16:4
16:11,15,20 17:4
17:14 18:12,14,16

people's 12:12,15
percent 12:11 13:1

13:9,17 17:6,8,10
permitted 9:12,20
person 9:11
perspective 15:12

16:19
phones 17:1
place 5:12
plan 8:6 9:3
pleasant 11:17
please 9:3 10:15

10:23 11:9,13
14:4,10,14,23

plenty 12:23
population 18:15
possible 15:9 16:6
poverty 15:6

18:14

prefer 10:4
prepared 6:20 9:6

22:3
present 2:18 9:13
presiding 6:4
pretty 12:19 16:22
previous 15:10,11

18:1
price 12:1,1
prior 21:5
proceed 11:13

14:23
proceeding 5:4

6:16 20:4 22:4
proceedings 21:3

21:5,6,9 22:6
process 6:15 7:6

8:21
profits 16:7
program 5:22
project 9:1
projecting 16:4
proposed 8:15

9:13,18 12:9
13:17

proposing 15:7
18:13

provide 8:25 9:7
9:11,17,21 11:9
14:14 18:22 19:4

providing 14:19
public 1:1,8,16

2:19 5:11,12 6:10
6:19 7:2 8:12,16
8:20 13:15 16:10
16:10,18 17:24
19:18,19 21:19

puco 7:4 15:10
purpose 8:12,23

[lower - purpose] Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



q

qualified 21:7
question 8:17
questions 7:5,8

9:20 10:6 13:21
15:8 17:19,22,25
18:2,5,7

r

r 2:1 5:1 11:2
14:13

raise 10:15 14:4
range 16:21
rate 6:11 8:6 11:21

11:24 15:11 16:3
16:13 17:6 18:1

rates 5:15 6:16 8:5
8:15 9:13,18 12:2
13:16

read 10:2
reality 15:18
really 11:15 12:1

12:16,16 13:14
15:15 16:4

reason 19:1
reasonable 16:2
receive 8:13
receiving 17:10
recommendation

8:9
record 5:4,5 9:5

9:17,22 10:23
14:11 15:9 16:7
19:2,6,8,9,11,21
20:2 21:9 22:5

recorded 21:6
recording 21:8

22:4
reduced 21:7
reference 9:7

reflect 8:10 9:5
regarding 9:1
regulation 5:19
related 5:16 18:3

21:11 22:7
relates 5:13,17,20

5:24 6:11,15
relationships

18:17
relative 21:13

22:10
rent 12:2
repairs 15:22
report 8:8,8
reported 1:16
reporter 5:2,3 9:3

9:4,7 19:7,10 20:1
representatives

17:23 18:7
request 16:9
requests 15:10
residential 5:22
resources 15:3
restaurants 13:3
reviewed 9:23
right 10:16 11:14

11:21,22 12:4
14:4 17:21 18:15

ryan 2:3 7:13,15

s

s 2:1 4:1 5:1 14:13
14:13 22:2,15

salaries 16:16
saul 1:16 5:3 21:2

21:18
scheduled 5:11

8:22
see 6:17 8:1 16:12

18:21,23 19:3
seeking 8:5

seen 12:9 16:11
service 11:19
services 5:16
session 8:17
setting 6:16
shannon 11:10
sheet 4:3 9:11 10:3
shirt 7:4
showed 19:13
showing 19:3
side 5:21
sign 4:3 9:10 10:3
signature 21:17

22:14
signed 9:12
skills 21:10 22:6
somebody 18:24
south 11:10
space 15:4
speak 9:4,12 17:15
special 6:18
specifically 18:6
spectrum 12:6
spell 10:23 14:11
spelled 11:1
spent 13:2
squeezed 12:4
ssdi 17:9
st 1:11 6:2,9,20
staff 6:19,24 8:7,9

8:25 10:6
stakeholders 6:13
starting 7:11
state 2:14 7:24

9:16 10:23 13:5
14:11 21:20

statement 9:6,21
statements 3:2
street 1:14 2:14

5:7 7:24 14:16

struggle 15:15
struggling 17:11

18:14
stuck 18:25
subject 8:3
submitted 7:7

19:21
substantial 16:22
suddenness 13:7,8
suffering 11:23
suite 2:5
sure 10:24 18:10
suspect 17:2
sworn 10:19 14:7

21:5

t

t 4:1 11:2 14:13
take 5:4 7:10 9:14
taken 21:3,12 22:9
talking 18:14,15
tariffs 5:15
tell 10:20 14:8
terms 18:5
terrible 11:20

12:17 13:10
testified 10:21

14:9
testify 9:3,12 10:2
testifying 10:7

11:4 21:5
testimony 8:13,25

9:11,14,21 10:12
11:13 13:23 14:19
17:18 18:23 19:4
19:14

thank 6:8,12,22,23
7:13,17,25 10:22
11:8,12,14 13:18
13:19,22,24 14:10
14:22 17:17 18:19
18:20 19:12,15,16

[qualified - thank] Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



19:23,25
thanks 6:18
thing 13:6 17:21

18:9
things 12:3 13:5,8

13:8 18:11
think 8:18 12:10

13:14 16:11,17
18:17

third 1:13 5:7
thoughts 9:18
three 13:8
tiers 16:16
till 12:16
time 1:10 5:12

7:10 10:8,11
11:20 13:10,12,13
16:3 18:21,23,23
19:5

timing 12:10
13:10,11

today's 8:3
tonight 6:13,17,21

7:1,9 9:22 11:5
16:11 17:23 18:8

tonight's 8:16,20
9:2 10:11

tough 13:13
traffic 19:1
transcribed 9:2
transcriber 22:1
transcript 9:8

19:20 22:3,5
transcriptionist

21:8
transformational

18:17
travel 12:18
treated 8:16
true 21:9 22:5

truly 13:10
truth 9:16 10:20

10:20,21 14:8,8,9
tuesday 1:9
turned 12:15
typewriting 21:7

u

unc 1:6 5:20
understanding

16:18
unemployment

11:22
unfortunate 13:14
use 19:17
utilities 1:1 2:19

5:11 6:19 17:24
utility 13:15

v

vanriper 22:2,15
veritext 5:4
verizon 16:25
view 16:9
voice 17:11,12

w

w 14:13
want 10:2 12:2

16:3
wanted 6:12
washington 1:14

5:7
wasserman 3:4

14:1,2,6,12
way 7:3 14:25

18:25
wearing 7:4
weather 15:4
weight 12:5
welcome 6:10
west 2:5 7:15

weston 7:22
widows 15:20
willing 6:21
winter 12:16
wish 10:9
witness 3:2 10:4

10:19,24 11:6,10
11:14 13:19,21,24
14:7,12,16,21,24
17:20 18:9,11
21:4

witnessed 15:4
words 6:7
work 15:14,17,19

16:5,15,20
workers 16:17
working 14:25

16:21 17:14
worse 12:10
written 9:6 10:5

x

x 3:1 4:1

y

yeah 17:8
year 13:12 14:24

17:13
years 11:18 15:11

16:8
yesterday 16:25

[thank - yesterday] Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



 

Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure

Title V. Discovery  

Rule 30

(e) Submission to Witness; Changes; Signing. 

When the testimony is fully transcribed, the 

deposition shall be submitted to the witness for 

examination and shall be read to or by the witness, 

unless examination and reading are waived by the 

witness and by the parties. Any changes in form or 

substance that the witness desires to make shall be 

entered upon the deposition by the officer with a 

statement of the reasons given by the witness for 

making them. The deposition shall then be signed by 

the witness, unless the parties by stipulation 

waive the signing or the witness is ill, cannot be 

found, or refuses to sign. The witness shall have 

thirty days from submission of the deposition to 

the witness to review and sign the deposition. If 

the deposition is taken within thirty days of a 

trial or hearing, the witness shall have seven days 

from submission of the deposition to the witness to 

review and sign the deposition. If the trial or 

hearing is scheduled to commence less than seven 

days before the deposition is submitted to the 

witness, the court may establish a deadline for the 



 

witness to review and sign the deposition. If the 

deposition is not signed by the witness during the 

period prescribed in this division, the officer 

shall sign it and state on the record the fact of 

the waiver or of the illness or absence of the 

witness or the fact of the refusal to sign together 

with the reason, if any, given therefor; and the 

deposition may then be used as fully as though 

signed, unless on a motion to suppress the court 

holds that the reasons given for the refusal to 

sign require rejection of the deposition in whole 

or in part.

DISCLAIMER:  THE FOREGOING CIVIL PROCEDURE RULES 

ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.  

THE ABOVE RULES ARE CURRENT AS OF APRIL 1, 

2019.  PLEASE REFER TO THE APPLICABLE STATE RULES 

OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR UP-TO-DATE INFORMATION. 



VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS 

COMPANY CERTIFICATE AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions represents that the 

foregoing transcript is a true, correct and complete 

transcript of the colloquies, questions and answers 

as submitted by the court reporter. Veritext Legal 

Solutions further represents that the attached 

exhibits, if any, are true, correct and complete 

documents as submitted by the court reporter and/or  

attorneys in relation to this deposition and that 

the documents were processed in accordance with 

our litigation support and production standards. 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions is committed to maintaining 

the confidentiality of client and witness information, 

in accordance with the regulations promulgated under 

the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability 

Act (HIPAA), as amended with respect to protected 

health information and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, as 

amended, with respect to Personally Identifiable 

Information (PII). Physical transcripts and exhibits 

are managed under strict facility and personnel access 

controls. Electronic files of documents are stored 

in encrypted form and are transmitted in an encrypted 

fashion to authenticated parties who are permitted to 

access the material. Our data is hosted in a Tier 4 

SSAE 16 certified facility. 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions complies with all federal and  

State regulations with respect to the provision of 

court reporting services, and maintains its neutrality 

and independence regardless of relationship or the 

financial outcome of any litigation. Veritext requires 

adherence to the foregoing professional and ethical 

standards from all of its subcontractors in their 

independent contractor agreements. 

 

Inquiries about Veritext Legal Solutions' 

confidentiality and security policies and practices 

should be directed to Veritext's Client Services  

Associates indicated on the cover of this document or 

at www.veritext.com. 


	Public Hearing
	Word Index
	All
	1 - case
	case - examiner
	excited - low
	lower - purpose
	qualified - thank
	thank - yesterday

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	1 - case

	A
	1 - case

	B
	1 - case

	C
	1 - case
	case - examiner

	D
	case - examiner

	E
	case - examiner
	excited - low

	F
	excited - low

	G
	excited - low

	H
	excited - low

	I
	excited - low

	J
	excited - low

	K
	excited - low

	L
	excited - low
	lower - purpose

	M
	lower - purpose

	N
	lower - purpose

	O
	lower - purpose

	P
	lower - purpose

	Q
	qualified - thank

	R
	qualified - thank

	S
	qualified - thank

	T
	qualified - thank
	thank - yesterday

	U
	thank - yesterday

	V
	thank - yesterday

	W
	thank - yesterday

	X
	thank - yesterday

	Y
	thank - yesterday




